OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE SOUTH WEST DISTRICT, DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Sub: Training programme regarding online fine payment to Court Readers (Criminal Courts) posted in South West District.

Pursuant to the directions received from Sh. Pawan Kumar Jain, Chairman, (IT & Digitization), Centralized Computer Committee, Delhi District Courts, Delhi, and as approved by Ld. Principal District & Sessions (SW), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, training regarding **"Online Fine Payment in Criminal Jurisdiction"**.

In compliance of the aforesaid directions, Readers posted in the Criminal Courts of Principal District & Sessions Judge Establishment and all Readers posted in Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Establishment (including Reader cum Ahlmad posted in Digital Courts) South West District, Dwarka Courts, are hereby directed to attend the training programme on 23.01.2024, from 04.00 p.m. onwards, at 7th Floor, Conference Room, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. It is further directed that Readers after getting the training will impart the training to their Ahlmads also that they may work in the absence of the Readers.

This has been issued with the prior approval of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West District.

-sd-

(TARUN YOGESH) Officer Incharge/PO-MACT Computer Branch, Dwarka Courts New Delhi

No. 3007-3047/Trg./Comp./DWK

Dated: 23.01.2024

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Ld. Judicial Officers (Criminal Courts of Principal District & Sessions Judge Establishment and Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Establishment), with request to direct Readers to attend the training programme as per schedule.
- 2. Sr. AO (Judl.), South West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 3. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (SW) for information.
- 4. All the Readers deputed in Criminal Courts (Principal District & Sessions Judge Establishment and Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Establishment) (SW) District, Dwarka District, Courts, New Delhi be circulated via WhatsApp.
- 5. CTB Incharge (SW) may be directed for the arrangements of Tea/Snacks for the participants of above said training programme.

-sd-

(TARUN YOGESH) Officer Incharge/PO-MACT Computer Branch, Dwarka Courts New Delhi